

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION
COALITION, *et. al*,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et. al*,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-05025-JMF

Hon. Jesse M. Furman

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE.	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Organizational Standing.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Allege Sufficient Facts To Establish Associational Standing.	7
1. Plaintiffs are not required to plead the names of individual members.	7
2. Plaintiff Make The Road New York Has Sufficiently Alleged Associational Standing Based On Injury To An Identified Member.....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable To Defendants’ Conduct	12
D. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Constitutional Claims On Behalf Of their Members, and On Their On Behalves.....	14
E. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims; The APA Claim Is Not Precluded From Judicial Review.....	16
II. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PLEAD AN INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION CLAIM.	17
A. Plaintiffs Allege Ample Facts Supporting An Inference Of Intentional Discrimination Under <i>Arlington Heights</i>	18
1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint contains undisputed allegations of disparate impact.....	19
2. Plaintiffs allege facts about the historical background of the Secretary’s decision that reveal discriminatory intent.	19
3. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants departed, procedurally and substantively, from past practice.	20
4. Plaintiffs Allege Multiple Comments That Evince Discriminatory Intent.	23
III. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	15
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	15, 23, 24
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Buffalo, New York & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)	3, 10, 11
<i>Carnell Const. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 745 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	15
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 5
<i>City of Camden v. Plotkin</i> , 466 F. Supp. 44 (D.N.J. 1978)	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	25
<i>City of Detroit v. Franklin</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 713 F. Supp. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	10

City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick,
503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)10

Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.,
458 U.S. 527 (1982).....19

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), *aff'd*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)6

Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U. S. 528 (1973).....25

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999).....3, 10

E.E.O.C. v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey,
768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014).....26

FAIR v. Klutznick,
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....12

Fullwood v. Wolfgang’s Steakhouse, Inc.,
2017 WL 377931 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2017)6

Gersman v. Grp. Health Ass’n, Inc.,
931 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1991), *vacated on other grounds*, 502 U.S. 1068
(1992).....16

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Ruhr,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)7

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Com’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....7

Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....24

Kleindeinst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....24

LaFleur v. Whitman,
300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....4

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 12

Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)20

Mhany Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau, 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. Kantor, 91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996)7, 8

Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Administration, -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 3189321 (2d Cir. June 29, 2018).....13

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2265 (2017).....16

Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc., 759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014).....4, 5

People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York, 108 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....17

Ridge v. Verity, 715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....12

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....25

Rosen v. Thornburgh, 928 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1991).....18

Rothstein v. UBS AG, 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

State of New York et al. v. Department of Commerce et al., 18-CV-02921 ECF No. 173 and 189-17, 20

State of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, No. 1:18-cv-02921, ECF No. 18213, 16

State of Tex. v. Mosbacher, 783 F. Supp. 308 (S.D. Tex. 1992)10

Strunk v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, No. 09–1295, 2010 WL 960428 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2010).....12

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....7, 8

Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Thompson v. Cty. of Franklin,
15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994).....5

Trump v. Hawaii,
528 U.S. ---, 2018 WL 3116337 (June 26, 2018)24, 25

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....17, 18

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &
State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....8

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....2, 17, 18, 25

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....5

Wasatch Equal. v. Alta Ski Lifts Co.,
55 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (D. Utah 2014), *aff'd*, 820 F.3d 381 (10th Cir. 2016)15

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....2

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act.....1, 3, 16

Voting Rights Act1, 21, 23, 25

Other Authorities

Fifth Amendment1

Fourteenth Amendment15

Rule 12(b)(1).....4
